iy
[
BRIDGES
TO BRIGHTER

FUTURES

INVESTMENTS
YEAR GRANTEE AMOUNT PURPOSE
2019 One Million Degrees $150,000 | Strategic planning partnership with the City Colleges of Chicago
2019 Partnership for College Completion $50,000 lllinois Equity in Attainment Initiative
2020 City Colleges of Chicago Foundation $1,000,000|Chancellor's Retention Fund
2020 Covid-19 Education Equity Fund $150,000| Postsecondary Education
2020 Board of Trustees of Northern lllinois University $65,000| Analyzing Middle Skills Pathways in Chicago
2020 City Colleges of Chicago Foundation $150,000| Chicago Community Coaches
2020 City Colleges of Chicago Foundation $200,000| Academic Readiness Pilot
2020 Enlace Chicago $100,000| Supporting Students to Enroll in Postsecondary Education during COVID-19
2020 Skills for Chicagoland's Future $200,000| Career Navigation
2020 Chicagoland Workforce Funder Alliance $30,000|Pro Path Fund
2020 University of Chicago Urban Labs, Poverty Lab $125,000| Leveraging Data to Design Evidence-Based Student Supports
2020 Youth Job Center $130,000| Career Pathways Partnership with the Southwest Organizing Project (SWOP)
2020 One Million Degrees $100,000| Chicago Community Coaches
2020 i.c. stars $75,000| Market-facing workforce training
2020 LIFT Inc. $50,000|Chicago Milestones
2020 Network for Young Adult Success $101,637|UtmostU, City Colleges of Chicago
2020 City Colleges of Chicago Foundation $1,393,275|Championing Equity
2021 Partnership for College Completion $100,000| lllinois Equity in Attainment Initiative
2021 Young Invincibles $50,000|Mental Health on Campus Learning Collaborative
2021 Chicago Foundation for Women $50,000|Englewood Women's Initiative
2021 University of Chicago Urban Labs, Inclusive Economies Lab $120,000 | Partnering to Achieve Equitable Outcomes at City Colleges




2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022

2022

Mikva Challenge

University of Chicago Urban Labs
One Million Degrees

Noble Network

Board of Trustees of Northern lllinois University
Chicago Workforce Funders Alliance
National Able Network

Per Scholas Inc.

Revolution Workshop

Hire 360

OAl Inc.

i.c. stars

LIFT Inc.

Network for Young Adult Success
Jane Addams Resource Corporation
City Colleges of Chicago Foundation
City Colleges of Chicago Foundation
One Million Degrees

Partnership for College Completion
City Colleges of Chicago Foundation
City Colleges of Chicago Foundation
Hire 360

Revolution Workshop

Evanston Rebuilding Warehouse
Per Scholas

National Able Network

Chicago Workforce Funders Alliance

Enlace

$81,000
$140,000
$350,000
$115,000
$95,000
$30,000
$135,000
$200,000
$150,000
$200,000
$200,000
$75,000
$100,000
$190,000
$155,000
$159,000
$1,000,000
$350,000
$100,000
$650,000
$750,000
$200,000
$150,000
$150,000
$200,000
$200,000
$50,000

$145,000

City Colleges of Chicago Equity Training

City Colleges of Chicago Developmental Education Research Project
General Operating

Two Year Pathways Support

Analyzing Middle Skills Pathways in Chicago

Progressive Pathways Fund

IT Career Lab: Today’s Technology. Your Future.

Per Scholas Chicago: Pathways to IT Careers

Revolution Workshop Alumni Services

Training & Mentoring Together

Livable Wages in Healthcare Careers

Enhancing Digital Job Skills Training and Career Pathways in the Post-COVID-19 World

LIFT-Chicago Family Economic Mobility & Virtual Coaching
UtmostU City Colleges of Chicago Initiative

Careers in Manufacturing, Supportive Services, and Graduate Support
Improving Math Momentum in the First Year

Student Technology Equity Program

General Operating

lllinois Equity in Attainment Initiative

Championing Equity Personnel

Championing Equity Project

Training & Mentoring Together

Revolution Workshop Alumni Services

Alumni Services Education Program

Per Scholas Chicago: Pathways to IT Careers

IT Career Lab: Today’'s Technology. Your Future.
Progressive Pathways Fund

LVEC College Pipeline Initiative



2022 LIFT Inc. $150,000| LIFT-Chicago Family Economic Mobility & Virtual Coaching

2022 Network for College Success $200,000|Bridges for Success - 2022

2022 i c.stars $150,000 EE?:anqd;i:Jﬁg-Quahty Technology Workforce Training, Alumni Support, and Employer Engagement for Underserved
2022 Young Invincibles $100,000 Mental Health on Campus Learning Collaborative

2022 JARC $150,000 Jane Addams Resource Corporation Careers in Manufacturing Program
2022 Year Up $200,000| Supporting Youth Employment and Economic Mobility: Year Up Chicago’s Workforce Development Program
2022 Economic Awareness Council $50,000|Applied, Peer Based Financial Capability for the City Colleges of Chicago
2023 One Million Degrees $350,000| General Operating Support

2023 Partnership for College Completion $100,000  Equity in Degree Completion

2023 City Colleges of Chicago Foundation $670,000| Equity Personnel - Multi-Year

2023 City Colleges of Chicago Foundation $145,000 Math Momentum

2023 Better Future Forward $300,000| Addressing Financial Impediments

2023 Hire 360 $200,000 Mentoring and Alumni Services

2023 Revolution Workshop $150,000| Career Growth Services

2023 Evanston Rebuilding Warehouse $150,000| Alumni Services Education

2023 National Able Network $200,000/IT Career Lab and IT Sector Center

2023 Chicago Center for Arts and Technology $150,000| Adult Education No Cost Expansion

2023 Economic Awareness Council $200,000 | Financial Capability Supports for CCC Students

2023 Enlace $150,000|LVEC College Pipeline Project

2023 LIFT Inc. $150,000|LIFT-Chicago Family Economic Mobility Coaching

2023 Year Up $150,000| Supporting Diverse Tech Talent

2023 Per Scholas $150,000 Per Scholas Chicago: Pathway to IT Careers

2023 i.c.stars $150,000| Launching Future-Focused Technology Careers

2023 Chicago Women in Trades $150,000| Advancing Equity and Inclusion for Women in Construction

2023 University of Chicago Urban Labs, Inclusive Economies Lab $185,000/ CCC Black Student Learning Agenda 2.0

2024 One Million Degrees $350,000| General Operating Support

2024 Partnership for College Completion $300,000 | Partnerships to Support Equity

2024 Network for Young Adult Success $200,000 Bridges 2024




2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025

City Colleges of Chicago Foundation

City Colleges of Chicago Foundation

Board of Trustees of the University of lllinois
Hire 360

Revolution Workshop

Evanston Rebuilding Warehouse (Rebuilding Exchange)
National Able Network

Economic Awareness Council

Better Future Forward

Chicago Workforce Funders Alliance

City Colleges of Chicago Foundation

LIFT Inc.

Year Up

i.c.stars

Chicago Women in Trades

Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois
One Million Degrees

Partnership for College Completion

Network for Young Adult Success

City Colleges of Chicago Foundation
University of Chicago Urban Labs, Inclusive Economies Lab
Hire 360

Revolution Workshop

National Able Network

Economic Awareness Council

Better Future Forward

Chicago Workforce Funders Alliance

City Colleges Chicago Foundation

$680,000
$150,000

$85,000
$150,000
$150,000
$150,000
$150,000
$285,000
$300,000

$50,000
$185,000
$200,000
$150,000
$150,000
$150,000
$100,000
$350,000
$150,000
$200,000
$350,000
$100,000
$150,000
$150,000
$150,000
$350,000
$300,000

$50,000
$450,000

Equity Personnel - Multi-Year

Math Momentum

Transfer Students Success at UIC

Training, Mentorship & Alumni Services

Career Growth Services and Professional Pre-Apprenticeship
Alumni Services Education

IT Career Lab

Financial Capability Supports for CCC Students
Addressing Financial Aid Gaps

CWFA Leadership Fund

The Chicago Blueprint for Upward Mobility

LIFT-Chicago Family Economic Mobility Coaching
Reducing Barriers and Advancing Middle-Skill Careers
Launching Future-Focused Technology Careers
Advancing Equity and Inclusion for Women in Construction
IWERC Mapping the Tech Ecosystem

General Operating Support

Partnerships to Support Equity

Bridges 2024

Equity Personnel - Multi-Year

Construction Data Project

Training, Mentorship & Alumni Services

Career Growth Services and Professional Pre-Apprenticeship
IT Career Lab

Financial Capability Supports for CCC Students
Addressing Financial Aid Gaps

CWFA Leadership Fund

Thrive Strategy



2025 Per Scholas $150,000 Pathway to Tech Careers

2025 YearUp $150,000 | Bridging the Divide: Pathways to Living-Wage Careers

2025 CWIT $150,000| Advancing Equity and Inclusion for Women in Construction
2025 JARC $150,000| Educating Chicagoans for Living Wage Jobs in Manufacturing
2025 LIFT Inc. $200,000| LIFT-Chicago Family Economic Mobility Coaching

2025 i.c.stars $150,000| Launching Future-Focused Technology Careers

TOTAL TO DATE:

$23,044,912




