



INVESTMENTS

GRANTS

YEAR	GRANTEE	AMOUNT	PURPOSE
2019	One Million Degrees	\$150,000	Strategic planning partnership with the City Colleges of Chicago
2019	Partnership for College Completion	\$50,000	Illinois Equity in Attainment Initiative
2020	City Colleges of Chicago Foundation	\$1,000,000	Chancellor's Retention Fund
2020	Covid-19 Education Equity Fund	\$150,000	Postsecondary Education
2020	Board of Trustees of Northern Illinois University	\$65,000	Analyzing Middle Skills Pathways in Chicago
2020	City Colleges of Chicago Foundation	\$150,000	Chicago Community Coaches
2020	City Colleges of Chicago Foundation	\$200,000	Academic Readiness Pilot
2020	Enlace Chicago	\$100,000	Supporting Students to Enroll in Postsecondary Education during COVID-19
2020	Skills for Chicagoland's Future	\$200,000	Career Navigation
2020	Chicagoland Workforce Funder Alliance	\$30,000	Pro Path Fund
2020	University of Chicago Urban Labs, Poverty Lab	\$125,000	Leveraging Data to Design Evidence-Based Student Supports
2020	Youth Job Center	\$130,000	Career Pathways Partnership with the Southwest Organizing Project (SWOP)
2020	One Million Degrees	\$100,000	Chicago Community Coaches
2020	i.c. stars	\$75,000	Market-facing workforce training
2020	LIFT Inc.	\$50,000	Chicago Milestones
2020	Network for Young Adult Success	\$101,637	UtmostU, City Colleges of Chicago
2020	City Colleges of Chicago Foundation	\$1,393,275	Championing Equity
2021	Partnership for College Completion	\$100,000	Illinois Equity in Attainment Initiative
2021	Young Invincibles	\$50,000	Mental Health on Campus Learning Collaborative
2021	Chicago Foundation for Women	\$50,000	Englewood Women's Initiative
2021	University of Chicago Urban Labs, Inclusive Economies Lab	\$120,000	Partnering to Achieve Equitable Outcomes at City Colleges

2021	Mikva Challenge	\$81,000	City Colleges of Chicago Equity Training
2021	University of Chicago Urban Labs	\$140,000	City Colleges of Chicago Developmental Education Research Project
2021	One Million Degrees	\$350,000	General Operating
2021	Noble Network	\$115,000	Two Year Pathways Support
2021	Board of Trustees of Northern Illinois University	\$95,000	Analyzing Middle Skills Pathways in Chicago
2021	Chicago Workforce Funders Alliance	\$30,000	Progressive Pathways Fund
2021	National Able Network	\$135,000	IT Career Lab: Today's Technology. Your Future.
2021	Per Scholas Inc.	\$200,000	Per Scholas Chicago: Pathways to IT Careers
2021	Revolution Workshop	\$150,000	Revolution Workshop Alumni Services
2021	Hire 360	\$200,000	Training & Mentoring Together
2021	OAI Inc.	\$200,000	Livable Wages in Healthcare Careers
2021	i.c. stars	\$75,000	Enhancing Digital Job Skills Training and Career Pathways in the Post-COVID-19 World
2021	LIFT Inc.	\$100,000	LIFT-Chicago Family Economic Mobility & Virtual Coaching
2021	Network for Young Adult Success	\$190,000	UtmostU City Colleges of Chicago Initiative
2021	Jane Addams Resource Corporation	\$155,000	Careers in Manufacturing, Supportive Services, and Graduate Support
2021	City Colleges of Chicago Foundation	\$159,000	Improving Math Momentum in the First Year
2021	City Colleges of Chicago Foundation	\$1,000,000	Student Technology Equity Program
2022	One Million Degrees	\$350,000	General Operating
2022	Partnership for College Completion	\$100,000	Illinois Equity in Attainment Initiative
2022	City Colleges of Chicago Foundation	\$650,000	Championing Equity Personnel
2022	City Colleges of Chicago Foundation	\$750,000	Championing Equity Project
2022	Hire 360	\$200,000	Training & Mentoring Together
2022	Revolution Workshop	\$150,000	Revolution Workshop Alumni Services
2022	Evanston Rebuilding Warehouse	\$150,000	Alumni Services Education Program
2022	Per Scholas	\$200,000	Per Scholas Chicago: Pathways to IT Careers
2022	National Able Network	\$200,000	IT Career Lab: Today's Technology. Your Future.
2022	Chicago Workforce Funders Alliance	\$50,000	Progressive Pathways Fund
2022	Enlace	\$145,000	LVEC College Pipeline Initiative

2022	LIFT Inc.	\$150,000	LIFT-Chicago Family Economic Mobility & Virtual Coaching
2022	Network for College Success	\$200,000	Bridges for Success - 2022
2022	i.c.stars	\$150,000	Expanded High-Quality Technology Workforce Training, Alumni Support, and Employer Engagement for Underserved Chicago Adults
2022	Young Invincibles	\$100,000	Mental Health on Campus Learning Collaborative
2022	JARC	\$150,000	Jane Addams Resource Corporation Careers in Manufacturing Program
2022	Year Up	\$200,000	Supporting Youth Employment and Economic Mobility: Year Up Chicago's Workforce Development Program
2022	Economic Awareness Council	\$50,000	Applied, Peer Based Financial Capability for the City Colleges of Chicago
2023	One Million Degrees	\$350,000	General Operating Support
2023	Partnership for College Completion	\$100,000	Equity in Degree Completion
2023	City Colleges of Chicago Foundation	\$670,000	Equity Personnel - Multi-Year
2023	City Colleges of Chicago Foundation	\$145,000	Math Momentum
2023	Better Future Forward	\$300,000	Addressing Financial Impediments
2023	Hire 360	\$200,000	Mentoring and Alumni Services
2023	Revolution Workshop	\$150,000	Career Growth Services
2023	Evanston Rebuilding Warehouse	\$150,000	Alumni Services Education
2023	National Able Network	\$200,000	IT Career Lab and IT Sector Center
2023	Chicago Center for Arts and Technology	\$150,000	Adult Education No Cost Expansion
2023	Economic Awareness Council	\$200,000	Financial Capability Supports for CCC Students
2023	Enlace	\$150,000	LVEC College Pipeline Project
2023	LIFT Inc.	\$150,000	LIFT-Chicago Family Economic Mobility Coaching
2023	Year Up	\$150,000	Supporting Diverse Tech Talent
2023	Per Scholas	\$150,000	Per Scholas Chicago: Pathway to IT Careers
2023	i.c.stars	\$150,000	Launching Future-Focused Technology Careers
2023	Chicago Women in Trades	\$150,000	Advancing Equity and Inclusion for Women in Construction
2023	University of Chicago Urban Labs, Inclusive Economies Lab	\$185,000	CCC Black Student Learning Agenda 2.0
2024	One Million Degrees	\$350,000	General Operating Support
2024	Partnership for College Completion	\$300,000	Partnerships to Support Equity
2024	Network for Young Adult Success	\$200,000	Bridges 2024

2024	City Colleges of Chicago Foundation	\$680,000	Equity Personnel - Multi-Year
2024	City Colleges of Chicago Foundation	\$150,000	Math Momentum
2024	Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois	\$85,000	Transfer Students Success at UIC
2024	Hire 360	\$150,000	Training, Mentorship & Alumni Services
2024	Revolution Workshop	\$150,000	Career Growth Services and Professional Pre-Apprenticeship
2024	Evanston Rebuilding Warehouse (Rebuilding Exchange)	\$150,000	Alumni Services Education
2024	National Able Network	\$150,000	IT Career Lab
2024	Economic Awareness Council	\$285,000	Financial Capability Supports for CCC Students
2024	Better Future Forward	\$300,000	Addressing Financial Aid Gaps
2024	Chicago Workforce Funders Alliance	\$50,000	CWFA Leadership Fund
2024	City Colleges of Chicago Foundation	\$185,000	The Chicago Blueprint for Upward Mobility
2024	LIFT Inc.	\$200,000	LIFT-Chicago Family Economic Mobility Coaching
2024	Year Up	\$150,000	Reducing Barriers and Advancing Middle-Skill Careers
2024	i.c.stars	\$150,000	Launching Future-Focused Technology Careers
2024	Chicago Women in Trades	\$150,000	Advancing Equity and Inclusion for Women in Construction
2024	Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois	\$100,000	IWERC Mapping the Tech Ecosystem
2025	One Million Degrees	\$350,000	General Operating Support
2025	Partnership for College Completion	\$150,000	Partnerships to Support Equity
2025	Network for Young Adult Success	\$200,000	Bridges 2024
2025	City Colleges of Chicago Foundation	\$350,000	Equity Personnel - Multi-Year
2025	University of Chicago Urban Labs, Inclusive Economies Lab	\$100,000	Construction Data Project
2025	Hire 360	\$150,000	Training, Mentorship & Alumni Services
2025	Revolution Workshop	\$150,000	Career Growth Services and Professional Pre-Apprenticeship
2025	National Able Network	\$150,000	IT Career Lab
2025	Economic Awareness Council	\$350,000	Financial Capability Supports for CCC Students
2025	Better Future Forward	\$300,000	Addressing Financial Aid Gaps
2025	Chicago Workforce Funders Alliance	\$50,000	CWFA Leadership Fund
2025	City Colleges Chicago Foundation	\$450,000	Thrive Strategy

2025	Per Scholas	\$150,000	Pathway to Tech Careers
2025	YearUp	\$150,000	Bridging the Divide: Pathways to Living-Wage Careers
2025	CWIT	\$150,000	Advancing Equity and Inclusion for Women in Construction
2025	JARC	\$150,000	Educating Chicagoans for Living Wage Jobs in Manufacturing
2025	LIFT Inc.	\$200,000	LIFT-Chicago Family Economic Mobility Coaching
2025	i.c.stars	\$150,000	Launching Future-Focused Technology Careers
TOTAL TO DATE:		\$23,044,912	